## THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH RIVER

## By -law 12-2022

## Being a By-law to Appoint a Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer, Tax Collector, Deputy Division Registrar, and Lottery Licensing Officer

WHEREAS *The Municipal Act*, R.S.O. 2001 Section 286 subsection (1) provides that a Municipal Council may appoint a Treasurer;

WHEREAS *The Municipal Act*, R.S.O 2002 Section 286 subsections (5) and (6) provides that a Treasurer may continue to exercise the delegated powers and duties of a Tax Collector.

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH RIVER HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Janet Wedseltoft be and she is hereby appointed Chief Financial Officer, Treasurer, Tax Collector, Deputy Division Registrar, and Lottery Licensing Officer of the Village of South River.
  - (or) to hold office at the pleasure of the Council.
- 2. THAT the position be hereinafter known as Chief Financial Officer.
- 3. THAT the Chief Financial Officer shall be paid such salary or other remuneration and be entitled to such allowances as shall be fixed by the employment contract between the Village of South River and Janet Wedseltoft.
- 4. The powers and duties of the Treasurer shall be as follows:
  - (a) The duties set out in the Revised Statutes of Ontario, 2001, as amended.
  - (b) Shall attend at regular and special meetings of the Council and shall give, with the permission of the Chair, opinions, observations and suggestions as she may deem expedient on subjects under discussion.
  - (c) Shall discharge such duties as the Council may from time to time direct by resolution.

This By-law shall come into force and be effective from May 30, 2022 after the date of passing.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 28<sup>th</sup> DAY OF MARCH. 2022

Jim Coleman, Mayor
Don McArthur, Clerk Administrator